• Cash payments for the interest portion of the lease liability, applying the requirements in IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows for
interest paid; and

• Short-term lease payments, payments for leases of low-value assets and variable lease payments not included in the
measurement of the lease liability within operating activities.

FORMER FINANCE LEASES
The main difference between IFRS 16 and IAS 17 with respect to assets formerly held under a finance lease is the measurement
of residual value guarantees provided by a lessee to a lessor. IFRS 16 requires that the Group recognises as part of its lease
liability only the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, rather than the maximum amount guaranteed
as required by IAS 17. This change does not have a material effect on the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements.

IMPACT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The following tables summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the consolidated income statement for the 52 weeks ended
28 December 2019, the consolidated statement of financial position as at 28 December 2019 and the consolidated statement of
cash flows for the 52 weeks ended 28 December 2019.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

£ million
Excluding IFRS
16 adjustments

IFRS 16
adjustments As reported

Continuing operations

Revenue 1,885.9 – 1,885.9
Cost of sales (1,376.6) – (1,376.6)
Gross profit 509.3 – 509.3
Distribution costs (77.1) – (77.1)
Other administrative costs (363.9) 0.6 (363.3)
Share of results of associates after tax 0.5 – 0.5
Operating profit 68.8 0.6 69.4
Finance costs (15.9) (2.8) (18.7)
Other gains and (losses) (6.9) – (6.9)
Profit/(loss) before tax 46.0 (2.2) 43.8
Tax (7.2) 0.3 (6.9)
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 38.8 (1.9) 36.9
Earnings per share – basic 6.7p (0.3p) 6.4p
Earnings per share – diluted 6.7p (0.4p) 6.3p

In addition, there is a £2.4 million post-tax exceptional charge relating to the impairment of the right-of-use asset recognised in the
now closed UK restaurant business.

132 BAKKAVOR GROUP PLC
ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

1. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
IFRS 16 LEASES (CONTINUED)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

£ million
Excluding IFRS
16 adjustments

IFRS 16
adjustments As reported

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 480.3 73.4 553.7
All other non-current assets 703.4 – 703.4

1,183.7 73.4 1,257.1
Current assets

Trade and other receivables 132.4 (0.7) 131.7
All other current assets 90.3 – 90.3

222.7 (0.7) 222.0
Total assets 1,406.4 72.7 1,479.1
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (391.2) 0.8 (390.4)
Current tax liabilities (4.8) 0.9 (3.9)
Borrowings including lease liabilities (38.1) (10.4) (48.5)
Provisions (6.0) 0.1 (5.9)
Derivative financial instruments (3.3) – (3.3)

(443.4) (8.6) (452.0)
Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (0.6) – (0.6)
Borrowings including lease liabilities (341.4) (68.4) (409.8)
Provisions (14.4) – (14.4)
Derivative financial instruments (0.2) – (0.2)
Deferred tax liabilities (28.5) – (28.5)

(385.1) (68.4) (453.5)
Total liabilities (828.5) (77.0) (905.5)
Net assets 577.9 (4.3) 573.6

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

£ million
Excluding IFRS
16 adjustments

IFRS 16
adjustments As reported

Operating profit 68.8 0.6 69.4
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 47.4 12.3 59.7
Net impact of all other operating cash flows before movements in working capital 5.6 – 5.6
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 121.8 12.9 134.7
Movements in working capital 10.2 1.2 11.4
Cash generated by operations 132.0 14.1 146.1
Income taxes paid (14.0) – (14.0)
Interest paid (15.3) (2.8) (18.1)
Net cash generated from operating activities 102.7 11.3 114.0
Investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities (114.4) – (114.4)
Financing activities

Payment of lease liabilities (1.6) (11.3) (12.9)
Net impact of all other financing activities 27.4 – 27.4
Net cash generated from financing activities 25.8 (11.3) 14.5

Net increase in cash 14.1 – 14.1

133BAKKAVOR GROUP PLC
ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2019

G
overnance

C
om

pany inform
ation

Financial statem
ents

Strategic reportAt the transition date of 30 December 2018, the impact of IFRS 16 was:

£ million
IFRS 16

adjustments

Total assets increase at transition date 80.2
Total liabilities increase at transition date (80.2)

The following table reconciles the operating lease commitments as at 29 December 2018 as shown in Note 34 of the Group’s 2018
Annual Report to the lease liability at the transition date:

£ million
IFRS 16

adjustments

Operating lease commitments disclosed at 29 December 2018 96.5